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FLORIDA PUBLIC SBRVICE COMMISSION 

Capl.Lal Circle Office Center • 2540 Shu~rd Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 0850 RECE\VED 

TO: 

FROM: 

RB: 

November 20 , 1997 
NOv:.!01931 

I!' ,,~ c; 
1 p•, ,.. _ j•, RepOnmg 

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND RBFOR'I'INO (ill\YO) 

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIBGALSK-6~ 1 

[4. • 

~~:~g~ g~ ~~~~i~ :~~l.ii~" I' 
DOCJmT NO. 970876 - TI REQUEST FOR CANCELLATION OP 
INTBRB.XOlANOB TELECOMMUNICATIONS CERTIFICATE NO. 46 8!1 
ISSUED TO UNIVERSAL TELECOM . 

AGENDA : 12/02/97 REGULAR AGEHQI\ - PROPOSED AGBNCY ACTION -
INTER.ESTBD PERSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATBS: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS : S:PSC/CMU/WP/970876Tl.RCM 

• 

CASE DACKQRQUND 

Universal Telecom, Inc . 
Serv1ce Commissl.on 
certi ficate number ~685 

(Un J.versal ) obt<'ln~>d rl e; rida Public 
Interexchange Telecommun1cat1ons 

on August 7, 1996 

• On July 14 , 1997 a letter was recelved by the DlVlulon of 
Commun ications requesting cancellat1on o! lln1versal'a 
certificate. 

• On August 21 , 1997 , ota!f mal.led a cerll( •ed lett•·• lnf o rm1ng 
Universal that ~he request for canc<!llation could not be 
granted until the delinquent regulalory assessment fees for 
1996, including statutory penalties and interest, were puid. 

• On September 19. 
the1r intentions 
fees for 1996, 
interest. 

1997, Universal contacted staff and aLated 
t o pay the delinquent regulatory aosessment 
along with the statutory penalt ies and 

• On Octobe r 3, 1997, our records d1d not reflect rece1pt o f 
paymen t for the delinquent regulatory assessment fees (or 
1996 , along with statutory penalties and interest 

ooct:: · • 
I I 9 I 3 tlcno:; 



• • 
• The Commission a pproved etaff•s recommendation to ; mpose a 

$500 fine or cancel certif1cate number 4 685 issued to 
Universal Telecom. Inc. for violation of Rule 25- 4 .01 6 1. 
Florida Administr ative Code. Regulatory Aooeesment Feeo, at 
the November 4, 1997 Agenda Confere nce. However. prior t o the 
issuance of the Order, staff became aware that payment for the 
delinquent 1 996 regulatory assessment feco, along with 
statutory penalti es and interest. was rece ived on SepLember 
25. 1997. Therefore, staff believes the July 14. 1997 request 
for cance~lation should be granted, and no f ee should be 
assessed. 

DISCQSSION OF ISSQES 

ISSVE l; Should the Commission grant the request Co t cancellati o n 
o f certificate numbe r 4 685 issued to Unl.veroal Telecom . Inc.? 

RECOMHBHDATION; Yea . The Commission should grant Uni versal's 
request to cancel certificat e number 4 685. (Biegdlskil 

STI\FF ANALYS I S ; Rule 25 - 2 4 . 4 7 4 , Florida Admin ist rat i ve Code . 
provides i n pertinent parte: 

(2 ) If a cer tif icated compa ny deb1reo to 
cancel ito cert ificate. i : shall request 
cancellation from the Comml.sslon 1n wrLt lng 
and shall provide the followi ng with Its 
request : 

(a) Statement of intent and date t o pay 
Regulatory l\sseooment Fee . 

(b) Statement of why the certll1cate 10 
proposed to be canceled. 

(3) Cancellation of a ce r tificate shall be· 
o rdered subject to the holder prov1d1ng the 
informution required by subsection (2). 

Staff received payment for the de l1nquent 1996 regulato ry 
<.1ssessment f ees , along with statutory penalties and Interes t, o n 
Sept ember 25, 1997. Therefore, staff recommends ~he \omrn1ssion 
grant che request for cancellation of -::ertlfl caLe number 468!:. 
issued to Univer•al, and no !ee ohould be assessed 



• 
DOCKET NO. 970876-TI 
DATE : November 20, 1997 

ISSQE 2: Should this docket he closed? 

• 

RECOMMENPATION; Yes. If the Commission approves staf t 'a 
recommendation on Issue 1, this docket should be closed if no 
person whose substantial interests are affected files a proteaL 
within 21 days o f the issuance o f the Order. If no timely protest 
lS fi led, the certificate should be canceled and this dockeL should 
be closed. If the Commission deni~s staff on rssue 1, this docket 
should be closed. (K. Pefia) 

STIIFF AHI\LYSIS; Unless a person whose substantia 1 interests are 
affected by this Order files a protest within 21 days this docke t 
should be closed. 
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